
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WELCOME BACK! 

Happy New Year and welcome back to school for 2024! We have many great adventures to look forward to, in 
academic learning, sports and creative events in the weeks ahead. 

The first major event is ‘Winter Sports Day’ for Middle and High school at Chunkurchak Ski Base on Friday 26th 
January. Primary Grades 2 to 5 will have a Winter sports day at Chunkurchak on Friday, 2nd February, and 
Preschool to Grade 1 will go ice-skating on the same day. More information will be sent by email.  

We are happy to see our students back after a long winter break!  
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CPR, BROC AND KTI AWARDS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
  
 
 

ANNIVERSARY SHOW VIDEO 

We're thrilled to announce that the video from BIS 13th Anniversary Show is now available for viewing by the 
entire school community! Relive the magic of the performance and enjoy the talents of our students at your 
convenience. 

Part 1 for the Magical Concert 

Part 2 for Mary Poppins 

 
  

A huge well done to our award winners: 

 

CPR (Caring, Principled, Reflective): 

Shunji (Grade 2), Mia (Grade 5), Aiden (Grade 10), Alina (Grade 11) 

 

KTI (Knowledgeable, Thinker, Inquirer): 

Ajibek (Grade 2), Ulukbek (Grade 5), Ailin (Grade 10) 

 

BROC (Balanced, Risk-Taker, Open-Minded, Communicator): 

Larysa (Grade 2) 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1fW38hq4YYzmmdNHAD-hgQysIQBdSWdRT/view
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1yyI4-IO-ws8-qjaMo2qNCWrxF6ESt8bJ/view


  

Neslihan and Aruukeh worked hard to inspire the BIS 
community to donate toys, books, and for the Akinet 

orphanage in in Jal district, Bishkek, that currently 
supports 45 Children. During the last two weeks of 
semester 1 they have been collecting all the mentioned 
items and wrapped them as presents. On Saturday 16th 
they went to the Orphanage with Neslihan parents 
(thanks a lot!) and gave the donations and money 
collected from the BIS community. With the money they 
bought a new year tree.  

I would like to highlight the involvement and hard work 
of Neslihan and Aruukeh regarding the project, 
congratulate them as well for succeeding with this 
project that has had a great positive impact on the lives 
of these 45 children living in the orphanage. Thanks to 
Neslihan parents for helping out and bringing the 
presents to the place. Thanks as well to those who could 
give donations. It is amazing how a Service and Action 

project from students can sometimes go beyond BIS and 
put a big smile on those who need it the most.  

Mr Marc, Grade 6 Form Teacher 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

The Grade 8 field went on a trip where they broadened horizons and strengthened bonds as a class. Through a series of 
team-building activities and challenges, they discovered the power of collaboration and communication. The laughter, 

encouragement, and shared victories created lasting memories that will undoubtedly resonate with them well beyond 
our school years. This trip was a catalyst for forging friendships and learning the value of unity and teamwork. 

Our high school students, in collaboration 
with BIWC, PAMC, and Act For Community, 
organized the New Year Shoebox Presents 
project to bring joy to 44 children at the 
Educational Center for Children with 
Special Needs in Talas and the First Children 
Hospice in Bishkek. Thanks to a generous 
BIS parent's 10,000 som donation, they 
provided essential baby food for children 

under 3 years old, ensuring a delightful 
New Year party on December 30th.  

Thanks to our community for making this 
project a success. Your compassion makes 
a difference! 



SEMESTER REPORTS AND PARENT TEACHER MEETINGS 

Reports were drafted at the end of last term, to cover the full period from August to December. All reports 
include grades for the semester, teacher comments, and student reflections on their learning. In PYP, 

reflections include a self-assessment of progress in meeting the IB Learner Profile requirements. Photos below 
show our Preschool 1 students making their self-assessment.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reports are now being finalised and will be uploaded to ManageBac on Monday or Tuesday. We will send 
you an email to let you know when they are available to view. 

Parent-Teacher Meetings to discuss the reports and student progress are on Wednesday 24th January 15:30–
18:00. Sign-up for meetings via SchoolsBuddy from 19:00 today. If you have any questions about accessing 

ManageBac or SchoolsBuddy, please contact Mr. Esentur edildebekov@bis.kg 

David Grant, Head of School 

 

SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUB  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Our January Book Club is up and running!  

The deadline for orders is Monday, January 29, 2024.  

The books will be delivered to BIS directly from the UK (at the end of February). 

Please note that this time in order to reduce paper usage we don’t have paper leaflets.  

You can browse the books and place your order online by the following link: 

http://eu-schools.scholastic.co.uk/bishkekinternationalschool  

EVERY ORDER EARNS FREE BOOKS FOR OUR SCHOOL LIBRARY! 

https://bishkek.managebac.com/
https://bis.schoolsbuddy.net/
mailto:edildebekov@bis.kg
http://eu-schools.scholastic.co.uk/bishkekinternationalschool


LUNCH MENU  

The lunch menu for January 15th – 19th is Menu B. You can view the School menu on our school website.  Form 

Teachers and our Chef are responsible for adjusting this menu to avoid any foods your child cannot eat, according to 

the information provided to us by you.  

 

UPCOMING EVENTS – 2023/24 Calendar is here 
● 24th January, Wednesday: Parent‐Teacher Meetings  

● 26th January, Friday: Secondary Winter Sports Day 

● 2nd February, Friday: Primary Winter Sports Day 

● 14 February, Wednesday: Valentine’s Day organized by Students  

● 21 February, Wednesday: Languages in Our Lives Day  

● 23 February, Friday: Homeland Defender’s Day 

 

BIS CONTACTS 

Position Name Contact 

BIS Reception Albina / Meerim / Batma 
info@bis.kg 
0312 214 406, 0770 214 406 

School Bus enquiries Burmakan Birnazarova bus@bis.kg  

ECA (extra-curricular activities) enquiries Bojana Askovic / Nazira Almasbekova eca@bis.kg 

ManageBac & SchoolsBuddy Admin Esentur Dildebekov edildebekov@bis.kg  

Admissions Officers 
Asel Orunbekova 
Begimai Urmanbetova 

admissions@bis.kg 
0706 200 200 

Registrar Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Doctor Asel Turusbaeva doctor@bis.kg 

Head of School David Grant dgrant@bis.kg 

Head of Administration Mirzat Osmonova mosmonova@bis.kg 

High School Assistant Principal Nurbek Chagataev nchagataev@bis.kg  

Middle School Principal Laura Kircough lkircough@bis.kg  

Primary School Assistant Principal Elina Ignatova eignatova@bis.kg  

Diploma Programme Coordinator Makiko Inaba minaba@bis.kg  

IGCSE Coordinator Tom Clifton tclifton@bis.kg  

MYP Coordinator Nadine Lemoine nlemoine@bis.kg  

PYP Coordinator Maria Corbett  mcorbett@bis.kg  

National Curriculum Coordinator Chynara Abdyraeva cabdyraeva@bis.kg  

Chair of the Governing Board (GB) Fred Huston gbchair@bis.kg  

Governing Board Secretary  Alina Seitalieva  gbsec@bis.kg  

Parents Association President Robert Hamling papres@bis.kg  

Parents Association Secretary Secretary pamc@bis.kg  

Homeroom/Form Classes 

Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 1 Co-Teacher 

Guldana Muratalieva  
Laura Meloliu 

gmuratalieva@bis.kg 
lmeloliu@bis.kg  

Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 2 Co-Teacher 

Nuraida Asanbaeva  
Zharkyn Oskonbaeva 

nasanbaeva@bis.kg 
joskonbaeva@bis.kg  

Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 
Preschool 3 Co-Teacher 

Bivo Chongo  
Kudrat Niyazov  
Gulya Junusheva  
Nurzat Osmonova 

bchongo@bis.kg  
kniiazov@bis.kg  
kjunusheva@bis.kg  
nosmonova@bis.kg  

https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Menu-ABCD-January-2024.pdf
https://www.bis.kg/school/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/BIS-2023-2024-Calendar-2-ENG.pdf
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mailto:dgrant@bis.kg
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Grade 0 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Blue Co-Teacher 

Paul Fahidi  
Nargiza Zhusupova 

pfahidi@bis.kg  
nzhusupova@bis.kg  

Grade 0 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 0 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Altynai Isabekova  
Gulsara Sheraly kyzy 

aisabekova@bis.kg  
gsheralykyzy@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nelia Mwanza  
Begaiym Djumaeva 

nmwanza@bis.kg  
bdjumaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 1 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 1 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Begimai Keneshbekova  
Rabiia Erkulova 

bkeneshbekova@bis.kg  
rerkulova@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Blue Co-Teacher 

Morgan Chadderton  
Kanykei Tursunalieva 

mchadderton@bis.kg  
ktursunalieva@bis.kg  

Grade 2 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 2 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Oksana Chichilova  
Aike Uralieva 

ochichilova@bis.kg  
auralieva@bis.kg 

Grade 3 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Blue Co-Teacher 

Nicola Dellow 
Deniz Karybaeva 

ndellow@bis.kg 
dkarybaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 3 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 3 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Genevieve Maser 
Erkaiym Karypbekova  

gmaser@bis.kg  
ekarypbekova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Blue Co-Teacher 

Shelly King  
Meerim Tashtanova  

sking@bis.kg  
mtashtanova@bis.kg  

Grade 4 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 4 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Ana Marie Alcala  
Aigerim Zhumabayeva 

aalcala@bis.kg  
azhumabayeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Blue Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Blue Co-Teacher 

Rona Butler  
Zharkynai Ilebaeva 

rbutler@bis.kg  
zhilebaeva@bis.kg  

Grade 5 Yellow Homeroom Teacher 
Grade 5 Yellow Co-Teacher 

Rebecca Peters  
Sezim Tologonova 

rpeters@bis.kg  
stologonova@bis.kg  

Grade 6 Form Teachers Marc Garreta  mgarreta@bis.kg  

Grade 7 Form Teachers Asel Orunbekova aorunbekova@bis.kg 

Grade 8 Form Teachers Gulbara Akunova  
Stephen Labanowich  

gakunova@bis.kg  
slabanowich@bis.kg  

Grade 9 Form Teachers Aigul Sakieva  
Aleksander Sheyerman  

asakieva@bis.kg  
asheyerman@bis.kg  

Grade 10 Form Teachers Nadia El Aoud  
Ray Benton- Evans  

nelaoud@bis.kg  
revans@bis.kg  

Grade 11 Form Teachers Andrew Wheeler  
Lailo Youssoup-Akhounova  

awheeler@bis.kg  
lyoussoup@bis.kg  

Grade 12 Form Teachers Helene Fick  
Jan Scott  

hfick@bis.kg 
jscott@bis.kg  

 
WHATSAPP & TELEGRAM 

Most school communication is sent by email or in Voices. We also have Telegram and WhatsApp broadcast 
channels to repeat general email messages. The same info is on WhatsApp and Telegram, and on both English 
and Russian channels. If you do not check emails, join the channel that is easiest for you to follow. 

BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус)   BIS news (Eng) OR BIS новости (Рус) 

FIND US ON THE WEB  

BIS website - www.bis.kg www.bailanysh.com 

BIS Instagram - @bis.kg  BIS Alumni Association - @bis_alumni 

BIS Facebook - facebook.com/biskgz Act for Community - @actcom.bis 

Parents Association - facebook.com/bis.parents.127 
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PRESCHOOL 1

We have had a wonderful week with lots of fun 
activities and games. Preschool 1 students were 
excited to start the third term and meet up with old 
friends after the winter break. We reviewed our 

classroom essential agreement, colors, animals, fruits, 
and vegetables. This week we have also been talking 
about emotions and feelings and made a cute craft 
about emotions.  

Ms. Guldana, Preschool 1 Homeroom Teacher 
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PRESCHOOL 2

This week, our Preschool 2 students started a new 
term. We had lots of fun exploring winter together. 
We read many winter books that sparked our 
imagination. The kids got creative and made their own 
snowflakes and cute snowman art using simple things 

like glue sticks, paper, and paints. We also painted ice 
to see what happens - that was really interesting! We 
laughed, played, and had a great time exploring. 
Looking forward to more fun in the coming weeks!

Ms. Nuraida, Preschool 2 Homeroom Teacher 

  



PRESCHOOL 3

We had so much fun this week as we welcomed our 
preschool friends back to school! We started off the 

week with lots of laughter and games to brighten up 
the atmosphere. We explored different colors and 
fruits during our creative art session. 

The fun outdoor activities had us running, jumping and 
playing together, the interactions between our 
preschool friends was admirable and a joy to watch. 

There is even more fun in store for us this term! We'll 
be learning new letters, numbers, and words through 

exciting games and interactive activities. And we'll 
have plenty of opportunities to use our imaginations 
and create beautiful artwork. 

Preschool is all about discovering, exploring, and 
having fun while we learn. Get ready for a term full of 
laughter, friendship, and amazing adventures. 

Ms. Bivo, Preschool 3 Homeroom Teacher 

 
 
 
 

 


